
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Resources 
Committee 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 31 January 2017 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : RC/Feb 17/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone :  

 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 
 

Wednesday 8t February 2017 
 
 
A meeting of the Resources Committee is to be held on the above date, commencing at 
2.00 pm in Committee Room B in Somerset House, Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 
 M. Pearson  

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS 
 
 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 of the previous meeting held on 16 November 2016  attached. 
 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency. 
 

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Treasury Management Performance 2016-2017: Quarter 3 (Pages 5 - 12) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/17/1) attached. 
 



5 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Level 2017/18 (Pages 13 - 56) 

 Report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer (RC/17/2) attached. 
 

6 Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 (Pages 57 - 66) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer and Treasurer (RC/17/3) attached. 
 

7 Financial Performance Report 2016/17: Quarter 3 (Pages 67 - 80) 

 Report of the Treasurer (RC/17/4) attached. 
 

8 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 RECOMMENDATION that, in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the following Paragraph of  Part 1 of Schedu
[...]
In any event, you must comply with any reasonable 
restrictions the Authority may place on your involvement with the matter in which you have the personal 
interest. 

4. Part 2 Reports 

Members are reminded that any Part 2 reports as circulated with the agenda for this meeting contain 
exempt information and should therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on 
to any other person(s).  Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Committee Secretary at the conclusion of the meeting for disposal. 

5. Substitute Members (Committee Meetings only) 

Members are reminded that, in accordance with Standing Order 35, the Clerk (or his representative) must 
be advised of any substitution prior to the start of the meeting.  Members are also reminded that 
substitutions are not permitted for full Authority meetings. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

16 November 2016  
 
Present:- 

Councillors Dyke (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Coles (sub Greenslade), Hendy, Thomas and 
Yeomans. 

 
Apologies:- 

Councillors Chugg. 

 
 

* RC/9   Minutes 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 September 2016 be signed as 
a correct record. 
 

* RC/10   Treasury Management Performance 2016/17: Quarter 2 

The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/16/13) that set 
out details of the treasury management performance for the second quarter of 2016 
(to September 2016) as compared to the agreed financial targets for 2016/17. 

Adam Burleton, representing Capita – the Authority’s Treasury Management Adviser 
– was present at the meeting and he gave an overview of the performance to date as 
measured against the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  He made 
reference to the following points: 

 Post Brexit, the interest rate forecast had been reviewed and the bank 
rate had been reduced to 0.25% with interest rates expected to remain 
low until at least June 2019; 

 The Authority was outperforming the 3 month LIBID benchmark return 
of 0.308% with investment interest at £60,696k (0.46%) in quarter 2; 

 There had been no additional external borrowing undertaken with the 
debt reducing slightly to £25.790m.  The Authority was maintaining its 
prudential approach to investment decisions with priority being given 
to liquidity and security over yield and no prudential indicators had 
been breached. 

It was noted that the concern for the UK economy was that post Brexit, the cost of 
imported goods was starting to rise due to the drop in the value of sterling and the 
forecast for the Consumer Price Index was an increase to 3%, possible going to as 
high as 4%.  With wage rises not increasing at the same rate, this may result in an 
earlier increase in interest rates in order to curb inflation. 

Reference was made to the position in respect of the impending Government cuts to 
the Revenue Support Grant (RSG) to local authorities and the need for this Authority 
to continue to be ultra cautious in future.  The Treasurer reported that the 
Government had issued a consultation document recently that made reference to the 
move towards self-sufficiency for local authorities and the question had been asked 
as to whether fire authorities should remain within this system. 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

* RC/11   Financial Performance Report 2016-17: Quarter 2 

The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/16/14) that set 
out the financial performance for the second quarter of2016/17 (to 30 September 
2016) as compared with the agreed financial targets for2016/17.  In particular, the 
report provided a forecast of spending against the 2016-17 revenue budget with 
explanations of any major variations. 

The Treasurer reported that it was forecast that spending would be £1.612 less than 
the approved revenue budget at this stage in the year, equivalent to 2.18% of the 
total budget.  This continued to be attributable largely to the ongoing crewing 
changes as a result of the 2013-14 Corporate Plan together with a strategy to hold 
vacancies when staff left the organisation.  There was no recommendation in terms 
of how this underspend should be utilised at the moment.  However, there were 
some emerging budgetary issues which may require consideration in due course, 
such as the Emergency Services Mobile Communications Project (ESMCP), which 
may require some funding in the event that the government grant was insufficient to 
cover all of the costs of implementation, and there may also be a requirement to 
enhance the Change and Improvement reserve to support transformational projects 
and collaborative work in 2017/18 and beyond. 

Attention was drawn to the position in respect of the costs associated with the recent 
fire in Cathedral Yard, Exeter which had required extensive resources.  Whilst the full 
impact of this incident had not been assessed as yet, it was anticipated that costs 
may be in the region of £300k. 

Reference was made to the position in respect of the Capital Budget which was 
anticipated to have a year-end spend £4.2m against a budget of £6.417m.  This was 
partly due to slippage and some timing issues and as a result, some projects had 
been removed from the Programme. 

RESOLVED 

(a)  That the monitoring position in relation to projected spending against 
 the 2016-17 revenue and capital budgets be noted; 

(b)  That performance against the 2016-17 be noted. 
 

* RC/12   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person, 
including the Authority. 
 

* RC/13   Estate Development Review Options 

(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Services (RC/16/15) 
that provided an update in respect of the progress made with the Estates 
Development Review. 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



 

RESOLVED that the principle of pursuing the potential options listed in paragraph 
3.10 of report RC/16/15 be endorsed, subject to the detailed information in respect of 
each scheme being submitted to the Committee for approval. 
 
 

 
*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 10:00hours and finished at 11:55hours 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/17/1 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE  

DATE OF MEETING 8 FEBRUARY 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT TREASURY MANAGEMENT PERFORMANCE 2016-2017 – 
QUARTER 3 

LEAD OFFICER TREASURER 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the performance in relation to the treasury management 
activities of the Authority for 2016-17 (to December 2016) be noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 
issued a Code of Practice for Treasury Management. The Code 
suggests that Members should be informed of Treasury Management 
activities at least twice a year, but preferably quarterly. This report 
therefore ensures this Authority is embracing Best Practice in 
accordance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated within the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report. 

APPENDICES A – Investments held as at 31 December 2016. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Treasury Manage
[...]
SUMMARY It is a legislative requirement that the Authority sets a level of revenue 
budget and council tax for the forthcoming financial year by the 1 
March each year. 

The Secretary of State has announced that the council tax threshold to 
be applied in 2017-18 that would trigger a requirement to hold a 
council tax referendum is to be 2.0%. This report considers three 
potential options A to C below for council tax in 2017-18: 

OPTION A – Freeze council tax at 2016-17 level (£79.98 for a 
Band D Property). 

OPTION B – Increase council tax by 1.0% above 2016-17 
(increase of £0.80 to £80.78 for Band D Property) 
 
OPTION C – Increase council tax by 1.99% above 2016-17 
(increase of £1.59 to £81.57 for Band D Property). 

The Committee is asked to consider the implications associated with 
each option, with a view to making a recommendation of one option to 
the full Authority budget meeting on 17 February 2017. 

As included in the Authority’s published Efficiency Plan, there is a 
requirement to use an element of the Comprehensive Spending 
Review (CSR) Reserve to balance the 2017/18 revenue budget. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA) 

Not applicable. 

APPENDICES A. Core Net Revenue Budget Requirement 2017-18. 

B. Statement of the Robustness of the Budget Estimates and the 
 Adequacy of the Authority Reserves and Balances. 

C. DSFRA response to the Department of Communities         
  and Local Government consultation document “Local  
  Government Finance Settlement – Technical Consultation  
  Paper”. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 
 
 

D.        Revenue budget compared against published efficiency plan. 

E. BMG Report on Precept Consultation for 2017-18 Revenue 
 Budget 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

Nil. 

Page 14



 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 It is a legislative requirement that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (the 

Authority) sets a level of revenue budget and council tax for the forthcoming financial 
year, before 1 March, in order that it can inform each of the fifteen council tax billing 
authorities within Devon and Somerset of the level of precept required from the Authority 
for 2017-18. The purpose of this report is to provide the necessary financial background 
for consideration to be given as to what would be appropriate levels for the Authority. 

  
1.2 The Localism Act 2011 includes provisions which require a local authority to hold a 

council tax referendum where an authority’s council tax increase exceeds the council tax 
“excessiveness principles” applied for that year. 

 
1.3 On 15 December 2016, the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) 

announced as part of the provisional Local Government Settlement the council tax limit 
to be applied in 2017-18.  This is to be 2.0% which, if exceeded, would trigger the need 
to hold a referendum.  

   
1.4 Given that the administration costs associated with holding a local referendum for the 

Service for one year are estimated to be in the region of £2.3m, this report does not 
include any proposals to go beyond the referendum limit.  Instead, it considers three 
options, A to C below, of which the maximum proposed increase is 1.99%: 

 OPTION A – Freeze council tax at 2016-17 level (£79.98 for a Band D Property). 

 OPTION B – Increase council tax by 1.00% above 2016-17 (£80.78). 

 OPTION C – Increase council tax by 1.99% above 2016-17 (£81.57). 

1.5 The Committee is asked to consider each of these options with a view to making a 
recommendation of one option to the Fire and Rescue Authority at its meeting to be held 
on 17 February 2017. 

 
1.6 In recent years, the Service has created an Earmarked Reserve – the Comprehensive 

Spending Review (CSR) reserve - to assist with balancing future revenue budgets during 
the period of austerity.  The current balance on this reserve is £4.9m.  It is anticipated 
that there will be a requirement to utilise some 
[...]
is the outcome then the authority will need to revert to a council tax increase limited 
to the government set limit.  This means that, in such circumstances, at the budget 
meeting two budgets would need to be considered - the budget at the council tax level in 
excess of the referendum limit and a second “shadow budget” based on the government 
set limit for council tax increases. 

 
3.3 Given that Band D council tax figures for fire and rescue authorities are relatively low, 

typically only 4% of the total council tax bill, the Service has argued with the DCLG that 
fire and rescue authorities should be exempt from this requirement as the costs 
associated with holding a referendum are disproportionate to the amount of additional 
precept gained from any increase.   

 
3.4 For this Authority, the position is exacerbated by the fact that it has to liaise with fifteen 

billing authorities that would be required to hold referendums on its behalf, resulting in 
estimated referendum costs in the region of £2.3m.  The Service has asked DCLG to 
consider an alternative set of principles for fire and rescue authorities (most recent letter 
to DCLG in October 2016 – copy included at Appendix C to this report) that would apply 
a cash amount, e.g. £5, rather than applying a percentage increase.  Disappointingly, 
whilst some Police and Crime Commissioner areas and shire District Councils have been 
given the flexibility to adopt the £5 threshold in 2017-18, the provisional settlement 
confirms that for fire and rescue authorities, a percentage increase threshold will 
continue to be applied. 

 
3.5 On 15 December 2016, the DCLG announced the referendum threshold to be applied in 

2017-18 is 2.0%.  
 
4. COUNCIL TAX AND BUDGET REQUIREMENT 2017-18 
 
 Council Tax 
 
4.1 Unlike in the previous Spending Review period, the Government has not overtly laid out 

any expectation that local authorities should freeze council tax, and therefore, there is no 
offer of a Council Tax Freeze Reward Grant to those authorities that freeze or reduce 
council tax in 2017-18.  

 
4.2 It is, of course, still an Authority decision to set a level of council tax that is appropriate to 

its funding position.  For 2017-18, this report considers three options A, B and C as 
below:  

 OPTION A – Freeze council tax at 2016-17 level (£79.98 for a Band D Property); 

 OPTION B – Increase council tax by 1.00% above 2016-17 (£80.78); 

 OPTION C – Increase council tax by £1.99% above 2106-17 (£81.57). 

Page 17



 

4.3 The Committee could decide to set any alternative level below 2%. Each 1% increase in 
council tax represents a £0.80p increase for a Band D property, and is equivalent to a 
£0.472m variation on the revenue budget.  In relation to the referendum option, it is the 
Treasurer’s view that given the costs of holding a referendum (circa £2.3m), it is not a 
viable option for the Authority to consider a council tax increase in excess of the 2% 
threshold.  

 
4.4 Each of the options will result in a reduction in the amount of revenue funding available 

for 2017-18. Table 2 below provides a summary of the reduction associated with each 
option, including additional precept income.  

 
 Please note that at the time of writing this report, the Service is still awaiting 

figures from some billing authorities relating to the amount of estimated business 
rates income in 2017-18 and therefore, the figures in Table 2 will be subject to 
change. The impact of any changes will be reported at the meeting. 

 
 TABLE 2 – OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL TAX CHANGE – REDUCTION IN FUNDING 

2017-18 
  

 
  
 Council Tax Base 

 
4.5 Whilst the total reduction in government funding of £2.990m was expected and planned 

for, the Service had not expected to see such a high increase in the council tax base for 
the area resulting in additional precept income of £0.882m, an increase in the tax base of 
nearly 2%. This is largely as a result of an increase in the council 
[...]
systems to 
ensure that market and customer intelligence is 
widely shared. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 56



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

RC/17/3 

MEETING RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE OF MEETING 8 FEBRUARY 2017 

SUBJECT OF REPORT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2017-18 TO 2019-20 

LEAD OFFICER Chief Fire Officer and Treasurer 

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority be 
recommended: 

(a) to approve the draft Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 
and associated Prudential Indicators, as detailed in the 
report and summarised at Appendices A and B respectively 
to this report; and 

(b) subject to (a) above, to note the forecast impact of the 
proposed Capital Programme (from 2020-21 onwards) on 
the 5% debt ratio Prudential Indicator as indicated in this 
report. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report sets out the proposals for a three year Capital Programme 
covering the years 2017-18 to 2019-20 and also outlines the difficulties 
in meeting the full capital expenditure requirement for this Authority, 
given the number of fire stations, fire appliances and associated 
equipment required to be maintained and eventually replaced.   

All aspects of the capital requirement have been considered and the 
programme has been constructed based on the principle that debt 
charges emanating from external borrowing are kept within the 5% 
Prudential Indicator limit (debt charges as a percentage of the Revenue 
Budget) set by the Authority.   

The Committee has been advised over recent years of the difficulties in 
maintaining a programme that is affordable within the 5% Prudential 
Indicator against a reducing revenue budget and has supported the 
Treasurer’s recommendation that the Authority should seek alternative 
sources of funding other than external borrowing to support future 
capital investment.  

To inform longer term planning the Prudential Indicator has been profiled 
for a further three years beyond 2019-20 based upon indicative capital 
programm
[...]
nded to the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority that: 

(i) it approves a transfer of £0.281m to Earmarked Reserves 
to fund the extension of the Home Fire Safety pilot, as 
outlined in paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5 of this report;  

(ii) the proposed budget virements, as outlined in paragraph 
11.6 of this report, be approved.   

(b) Subject to (a) above, the monitoring position in relation to 
projected spending against the 2016-17 revenue and capital 
budgets be noted; 

(c) That the performance against the 2016-17 financial targets be 
noted. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY This report provides the Committee with the third quarter performance 
(to December 2016) against agreed financial targets for the current 
financial year. In particular, it provides a forecast of spending against the 
2016-17 revenue budget with explanations of the major variations. At 
this stage in the financial year it is forecast that spending will be 
£1.957m less than budget, equivalent to 2.64% of the total budget. 

This saving aligns with the strategy to deliver in-year savings and is 
largely attributable to the ongoing crewing changes as a result of the last 
Corporate Plan together with a strategy to hold vacancies when staff 
leave the organisation.  

The report includes a recommendation to utilise an amount of £0.281m 
from this year’s forecast underspend to invest in a new approach to the 
delivery of Home Fire Safety Visits (HFSV) and checks.  

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicated in the report. 

EQUALITY IMPACT 
ASSESSMENT 

An initial assessment has not identified any equality issues emanating 
from this report. 

APPENDICES Appendix A – Summary of Prudential Indicators 2016-17. 

LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS 

None. 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



1.        INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report provides the third quarterly financial monitoring report for the current financial 

year, based upon the position as at the end of December 2016. As well as providing 
projections of spending again
[...]
Home Fire Safety checks and visits as part 
of our continued drive to reduce fatal fires and injuries in domestic properties. Following 
completion of this pilot, it has been agreed that that this new approach be rolled out 
across the Service for an initial period of two years. 

 
9.2 This will involve the leasing of vehicles, purchasing of equipment, development of a new 

reporting system and the provision of mobile hand held devices. A new team of 
technicians will deliver visits using these fully equipped vehicles across DSFRS with a 
potential capacity to deliver over 20,000 visits per year.  This approach will provide 
DSFRS with a resilient platform on which to develop efficient collaborative approaches to 
community risk reduction through joint working with the police, health, and other key 
partners. Through the use of technicians it will also address the risks raised in both the 
Peer Review and by Internal Audit regarding the reliance on advocates. 

 
9.3 The cost of this new approach is estimated to be £0.463m per annum. An amount of 

£0.182m of this cost can be funded from the existing earmarked reserve for Community 
Safety investment leaving a balance of £0.281m of additional cost in the first year. 

 
9.4 Elsewhere within the agenda for the meeting is a separate report to consider the 

proposed revenue budget and council tax for 2017-18. This new investment of £0.281m 
would ordinarily be included within that budget proposal, however given the underspend 
position in the current year an alternative approach is to utilise an amount of £0.281m 
from the underspend to increase the Community Safety earmarked reserve. This 
alternative approach would secure the funding for the first year and avoid the need to 
increase the 2017-18 revenue base budget by this amount. The 2018-19 cost will need 
to be considered as part of the 2018-19 budget setting process.  

Page 72



9.5 The Committee is asked to make a recommendation to the next meeting of the D

Minutes of the meeting


 

RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
(Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority) 
 

8 February 2017  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors Dyke (Chair), Burridge-Clayton, Chugg, Hendy, Thomas, Yeomans (Vice-Chair) 
and Healey 

 
* 
 

RC/14   
 

Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 November 2016 be signed 
as a correct record. 
 

* 
 

RC/15   
 

Treasury Management Performance 2016-2017: Quarter 3 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/17/1) that set 
out details of the treasury management performance for the third quarter of 2016 (to 
December 2016) as compared to the agreed financial targets for 2016/17. 
 
Adam Burleton, representing Capita – the Authority’s Treasury Management Adviser 
– was present at the meeting and he gave an overview of the performance to date as 
measured against the approved Treasury Management Strategy.  He made 
reference to the following points: 

  The current interest rate forecast had been reviewed and the bank rate 
was likely to remain at 0.25% until at least June 2019 followed by gradual 
increases to end at 0.75% in March 2020, subject to the position on 
economic growth; 

  The Authority was outperforming the 3 month LIBID benchmark return of 
0.26% with investment interest at £78,769k (0.54%) in Quarter 3; 

  There had been no additional external borrowing undertaken with the 
debt reducing slightly to £25.770m.  The Authority was maintaining its 
prudential approach to investment decisions with priority being given to 
liquidity and security over yield and no prudential indicators had been 
breached. 

It was noted that the concern for the UK economy was that post Brexit, the cost of 
imported goods was starting to rise due to the drop in the value of sterling and the 
forecast for the Consumer Price Index was an increase to 3%, possibly going to as 
high as 4%.  With wage rises not increasing at the same rate, this may result in an 
earlier increase in interest rates in order to curb inflation. 

 
 

RC/16   
 

Financial Performance Report 2016/17: Quarter 3 
 
The Chairman agreed that this item be moved forward for consideration at this point 
in the meeting as a result of its impact on the consideration of the 2017-18 Revenue 
Budget and Council Tax Levels. 
 
The Committee received for information a report of the Treasurer (RC/17/4) that set 
out the financial performance for the third quarter of 2016/17 (to 31 December 2016) 
as compared with the agreed financial targets for 2016/17.  In particular, the report 
provided a forecast of spending against the 2016-17 revenue budget with 
explanations of any major variations. 



 

 
The Treasurer reported that it was forecast that spending would be £1.957m less 
than the approved revenue budget, equivalent to 2.64% of the total budget.  This 
continued to be attributable largely to the ongoing crewing changes as a result of the 
2013-14 Corporate Plan together with a strategy to hold vacancies when staff left the 
organisation.  There was no recommendation in terms of how this underspend should 
be utilised at the moment but this would be addressed once the final year end 
position was known. 
 
Reference was made in particular to the need to divert resources to the introduction 
of a new approach to the delivery of Home Fire Safety checks and visits as part of 
the Service’s continued drive to reduce fire fatalities and injuries in domestic 
properties.  Following completion of a pilot system, it had been agreed that this pilot 
would be extended across the whole Service for an initial period of two years.  The 
cost of this approach was estimated to be £0.463m, of which £0.182m could be 
funded from an existing earmarked reserve in 2016/17.  This left a balance of 
£0.281m of additional cost and the Committee was asked to recommend to the 
Authority that a transfer be made of this sum to an earmarked reserve to fund the 
extension of the Home Fire Safety Pilot. 
 
RESOLVED 

(a) That it be recommended to the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue 
Authority that: 

(i) it approves a transfer of £0.281m to Earmarked Reserves to 
fund the extension of the Home Fire Safety pilot, as outlined in 
paragraphs 9.1 to 9.5 of report RC/17/4;  

(ii) the proposed budget virements, as outlined in paragraph 11.6 
of report RC/17/4, be approved; 

(b) Subject to (a) above, the monitoring position in relation to projected 
spending against the 2016-17 revenue and capital budgets be noted; 

(c) That the performance against the 2016-17 financial targets be noted. 
 

 
 

RC/17   
 

Revenue Budget and Council Tax Level 2017/18 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Treasurer and Chief Fire Officer (RC/17/2) 
on options for the Authority’s revenue budget and associated council tax level in 
2016-17.  It was a legislative requirement for the Authority to set a balanced budget 
and determine an associated Council Tax level prior to 1 March each year and this 
report set out the necessary financial background on which to consider the 
appropriate way forward for this Authority. 

The Treasurer advised that the Department for Communities and Local Government 
had announced on 15 December 2016 that the Council Tax level which, if exceeded, 
would trigger the need for the Authority to hold a referendum, would be 2%.  Unlike in 
the previous Spending review period, the Government had not overtly laid down any 
expectation that local authorities should freeze council tax and therefore, there was 
no offer of a Council Tax Freeze Grant to those authorities to freeze or reduce 
council; tax in 2017/18.  It was, of course, still appropriate for an authority to set a 
level of Council Tax that was appropriate to its funding position.  Given that the 
administrative costs associated with holding a local referendum were estimated to be 
in the region of £2.3million, this report did not include any proposal to go beyond the 
2% limit set. 



 

The provisional Settlement Funding Assessment for this Authority for 2017-18 was 
£23.883m, representing a reduction of 11.1% (£2.990m) on 2016-17.  This was 
broadly in line with the figures already included within the Authority’s Medium Term 
Financial Plans.  The Authority had also accepted the offer of a four year settlement 
for the period 2017/18 to 2019/20. These figures showed a reduction in funding of 
24.6% by 2019/20 (£7.225m) over 2015-16, representing the 7th worst settlement of 
all fire and rescue authorities against an average of 21%.  

The Treasurer reported that the provisional Settlement had been received and the 
Authority had been allocated an amount of £528k additional Section 31 grants in 
2017-18 relating to Rural Services Delivery Grant (£340k) and transitional funding 
(£188k).   
 
The report set out three options for consideration by the Committee, namely: 

 Option A – to freeze Council Tax at 2016-17 level £79.98 for a Band D 
property); 

 Option B – to increase Council Tax by 1.0% above 2016-17 (£80.78 for a 
Band D property); 

 Option C – to increase Council Tax by 1.99% above 2016-17 (£81.57 for a 
Band D property). 

Each of these options would result in a reduction in the amount of revenue funding 
for 2017-18 and the report also set out a summary of the reductions associated with 
each option including additional precept income.  The Service had been awaiting the 
figures from some billing authorities, however, relating to the amount of estimated 
business rates income in 2017-18 which it had now been confirmed would be £258k 
less than had been anticipated. 

Reference was made in particular to the budget savings that had been included 
within the proposed net revenue budget requirements for 2017-18 which totalled 
£2.341m. For the first time, however, the Treasurer reported that there was a shortfall 
to achieve a balanced budget which, with the reduction in business rates income, 
would now be £0.579m.  It was proposed that this be taken from the Earmarked 
Reserve that had been set up specifically to cover this eventuality – the 
Comprehensive Spending Review (CSR) Strategy Reserve.  The intention of this 
reserve had always been to provide a smoothing mechanism of the impact of grant 
reductions during this period of austerity, the current balance on the reserve being 
£4.9m. 

Councillor Healey MOVED (seconded by Councillor Chugg): 

 “that it be recommended to the Authority that the level of Council Tax in 
 2017-18 for a Band D property be set at £81.57, as outlined in Option  C of 
 report RC/17/2, representing a 1.99% increase over 2016 -17”. 

Upon a vote, this was CARRIED unanimously. 

RESOLVED that it be recommended to the Authority that the level of Council Tax in 
2017-18 for a Band D property be set at £81.57, as outlined in Option  C of report 
RC/17/2, representing a 1.99% increase over 2016-17. 

 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 

RC/18   
 

Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer and Treasurer (RC/17/3) 
that set out the proposals for a three year Capital Programme covering the years 
2017-18 to 2019-2020.  The report outlined the difficulties in meeting the full capital 
expenditure requirements for this Authority.  This stemmed from the removal in 2015 
-16 of the Government grant for capital expenditure and the number of fire stations, 
fire appliances and associated equipment required to be maintained and eventually 
replaced by the Authority. 
 
The Treasurer advised the Committee that the Capital Programme had been 
constructed on the basis of the principle that debt charges emanating from capital 
borrowing were kept within the 5% Prudential Indicator limit (debt charges as a 
percentage of the Revenue Budget) as set by the Authority.  He referred to the 
difficulties in recent years of maintaining a capital programme that was affordable 
within the 5% Prudential Indicator against a reducing revenue budget.  He drew 
attention to the need to make revenue contributions to the capital budget as a result 
and indicated that a sum of £3.673m had been included within the budget setting 
report for 2017/18 considered above (RC/17/2) to make provision for this. 

RESOLVED that the Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority be 
recommended: 

(a) to approve the draft Capital Programme 2017-18 to 2019-20 and associated 
Prudential Indicators, as detailed in the report and summarised at 
Appendices A and B respectively to this report; and 

(b) subject to (a) above, to note the forecast impact of the proposed Capital 
Programme (from 2020-21 onwards) on the 5% debt ratio Prudential 
Indicator as indicated in this report. 

 
* 
 

RC/19   
 

Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
RESOLVED that, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to the Act, namely 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person, 
including the Authority. 
 

* 
 

RC/20   
 

Red One Performance Report 2016/17 
 
(An item taken in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972 during which the press and public were excluded from the meeting). 
 
The Committee received a report of the Treasurer (RC/17/5) that set out the draft 
financial performance for Red One Ltd as at Quarter 3 of 2016/17. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 2.00pm and finished at 3.32pm 


